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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that I am
a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland, License
No. 42417, Expiration Date: June 6, 2026.

Signature      Date

Printed Name     Registration Number

General Notes
1. Property Data

Legal Reference: Lot 1, Block D - Regency Estates - Plat #8405
Lot Area: 13,483 Sq. Ft. or 0.310 Acres (RECORD)
Tax Map Grid GQ 12 - Tax Acct: 04-00104621
Zoning: R-90
Watershed: Cabin John Creek
WSSC 200 Sheet: 215NW08
Ex. Water and Sewer Categories: Public Water (W-1) & Sewer (S-1)
ADC Map Page 57 Grid E8 (2012 edition)

2. Existing Site Data
Property lines shown hereon are shown for information only and are

approximate. O'C&L has not performed a boundary survey on this 
property.

    This plan has been prepared without the benefit of a title examination.
    Existing features shown hereon per field survey completed by O'Connell &

Lawrence, Inc. in September 2022 and supplemented in December 2022 and
by provided information.

    The site is found to be in a Flood Zone X (Area of Minimal Flood Hazard)
of the National Flood Insurance Program, per the Federal Emergency
Management Agency flood insurance rate map #24031C0180D with
effective date 9-29-2006.

   Existing Site Use: Residential
   Existing Site Coverage: Residential structures, concrete drive/wall,

rip-rap parking areas & additional residential site features

3. Utilities Data
Utilities locations shown hereon are available plans and field observations

where surface indications exist. Digging of test pits at all future 
utility crossings is recommended. Contact "Miss Utility" at 
1-800-257-7777, 48 hours prior to any excavation or construction.

4. Soils Data
Data shown hereon was obtained from the NRCS Web Soil Survey and

includes:
Type: 2B (Glenelg silt loam, 3-8% slopes - soil type "B")
Type: 2UB (Glenelg-Urban Land Complex, 0-8% slopes - soil type "B/D")

5. Proposed Site Data

This plan shall be used to support an application for a conditional use
for a Home Occupation with a Major Impact for the Potomac MMA studio.
It shall not be used for any other purposes.

6. See the submitted version of the following additional support documents for
additional information regarding the subject conditional use application:

-- Statement of Justification Prepared by The Law Office of Michele
Rosenfeld, LLC.

-- Statement of operations prepared by The Law Office of Michele
Rosenfeld, LLC.

-- Traffic Statement, Prepared by Galloway.
-- Zoning Evaluation & Expert Report, prepared by O'C&L.

7. See the Proposed Conditional Use Site Plan for a proposed parking
layout, ADA parking information, minor driveway expansion (for fire access)
and proposed understory three planting locations. Minor ADA, driveway and
planting improvements are proposed in accordance with applicable
engineering standards, specifications, and codes; however, this plan is issued
for planning purposes only and is not for construction.
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Engineer/Surveyor:

O'Connell & Lawrence, Inc.
17904 Georgia Avenue, Suite 302
Olney, Maryland 20832

Contact: Doug Tilley, P.E., R.P.L.S.
Phone: (301) 924-4570

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1"=2000'

Owners:

Mr. Todd Margolis and Ms. Socorro Reyes
8400 Postoak Road
Potomac, MD 20854

Contact: Todd Margolis
Phone: (301) 367-8500

EXISTING CONDITIONS
SCALE 1"=10'

0 10 20 30

Applicant:

Potomac MMA
8400 Postoak Road
Potomac, MD 20854

Contact: Todd Margolis
Phone: (301) 367-8500

Attorney:

The Law Office of Michele Rosenfeld, LLC
1 Research Court, Suite 450
Rockville, MD 20850

Contact: Michele Rosenfeld, Esq.
Phone: (301) 204-0913
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PR1(ESSI1N#L %ER6I(I%#6I1N

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that I am
a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland, License
No. 42417, Expiration Date: June 6, 2026.

Signature      Date

Printed Name     Registration Number
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SITE AND PARKING LAYOUT PLAN

PARKING & SCREENING DATA TABLE
DESIGN

STANDARDS

A WAIVER IS REQUESTED TO ALLOW FOR SEVEN (7) OFF-SITE PARKING SPACES

ADDITIONAL LOCATION FOR OFF-SITE SPACES TO THE WEST OF THE PROPERTY, ALONG
POSTOAK ROAD ADJACENT TO THE PEPCO RIGHT-OF-WAY.

REQUIRED PARKING SPACES 

EXISTING SITE/TOTAL
REQUIRED

2 SPACES/SFDU +
1 SPACE/GUEST

PER HOUR

2 RESIDENTIAL SPACES
+ 12 SPACES =

14 SPACES TOTAL

7 ON-SITE SPACES
PROVIDED

7 SPACES OFF-SITE*

PARKING TABULATION TABLE

AS SHOWN

REQUIRED PARKING SETBACKS/CONDITIONS**

FRONT SETBACK

REAR SETBACK AS SHOWN

__________

SIDE SETBACK
25' EACH SIDE -

2x MIN. SIDE
SETBACK FOR

DET. HOUSE

1' ±

VARIANCE
REQUESTED***

N/A

N/A

REQUIRED PARKING SCREENING

N/AFRONT 

REAR N/A

__________

SIDE N/A (WEST)

8' PERIMETER
PLANTING AREA

+
4' TALL

SCREENING
+

1 TREE EVERY 30'
O.C. (EAST)

VARIANCE REQUESTED
****

SEE TABLE FOR FENCE
SIZING

3 TREES PROPOSED
ALONG EAST P/L

FENCE HEIGHT DATA TABLE

LOC. OF MEASUREMENTS MARKED THUSLY:
FENCE HEIGHT (FROM

FINISH GRADE) *GROUND ELEVATIONLOCATION #

1 382.54 388.47

2 380.84 387.58

3 379.87 386.73

F-1

4 379.51 386.27/385.73

5 387.33 381.33

6 382.98 388.50

7 386.02 392.17

8 388.32 394.60

9 390.13 395.84

LOCATION #

1

2

3

4

5

PARKING AREA DATA TABLE
AREAS ARE MARKED THUSLY:

PA-1

OVERALL PARKING
AREASURFACE TYPE

TOTAL AREA

TOTAL # OF SPACES

AREA/SPACE

SYMBOL TYPE OF SPACE SIZE OF SPACE NUMBER PROPOSED

PARALLEL ON-SITE

PARALLEL OFF-SITE

PERPENDICULAR
ON-SITE

PERPENDICULAR
ON-SITE (COMPACT) TYPE OF SPACE 1

2

7

3TYPE OF SPACE

TYPE OF SPACE

TYPE OF SPACE

PERPENDICULAR
ON-SITE (ADA_VAN

ACCESSIBLE)
TYPE OF SPACE 1

C

MAX. 30% OF
AREA BETWEEN
FRONT LOT LINE
AND FRONT BRL

(1,580 SF±)

390 SF ±

REQUIRED PARKING AREA 160 SF/VEH * 7
VEH =

1,120 SF (MIN.)

CONCRETE

CONCRETE

CONCRETE

CONCRETE/GRAVEL

CONCRETE/GRAVEL

189.7 SF

144.0 SF

220.2 SF

702 SF

552.3 SF

1,836.5 SF

262.3 SF

7

1,836.5 SF

NOTES
* WAIVER FROM SECTIONS 59.6.2.2 & 59.6.2.4.B OF ZONING ORDINANCE REQUESTED
** BASED ON APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE LOCATION AS SHOWN HEREON
*** WAIVER FROM SECTION 59.6.2.5.K.2.b OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE REQUESTED
**** WAIVER FROM SECTION 59.6.2.9.b.1 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE REQUESTED

REQUIRED FOR PORTION OF SIDE ADJACENT TO
DETACHED RESIDENTIAL ZONE (EAST ONLY)

* FENCE HEIGHT TAKEN TO TOP OF SCREENING PANELS
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that these documents were prepared or approved by me, and that I am
a duly licensed professional engineer under the laws of the State of Maryland, License
No. 42417, Expiration Date: June 6, 2026.

Signature                 Date

Printed Name                    Registration Number

General Notes
1.  Property Data
   Legal Reference: Lot 1, Block D - Regency Estates - Plat #8405
   Lot Area: 13,483 Sq. Ft. or 0.310 Acres (RECORD)

Tax Map Grid GQ 12 - Tax Acct: 04-00104621
   Zoning: R-90
   Watershed: Cabin John Creek
   WSSC 200 Sheet: 215NW08
   Ex. Water and Sewer Categories: Public Water (W-1) & Sewer (S-1)
   ADC Map Page 57 Grid E8 (2012 edition)

2.  Existing Site Data
    Property lines shown hereon are shown for information only and are 

approximate. O'C&L has not performed a boundary survey on this 
property.

    This plan has been prepared without the benefit of a title examination.
    Existing features shown hereon per field survey completed by O'Connell &

Lawrence, Inc. in September 2022 and supplemented in December 2022.
    The site is found to be in a Flood Zone X (Area of Minimal Flood Hazard)

of the National Flood Insurance Program, per the Federal Emergency
Management Agency flood insurance rate map #24031C0180D with
effective date 9-29-2006.

   Existing Site Use: Residential
   Existing Site Coverage: Residential structures, concrete drive/wall,

rip-rap parking areas & add'l residential site features

3. Utilities Data
   Utilities locations shown hereon are available plans and field observations

where surface indications exist. Digging of test pits at all future 
utility crossings is recommended. Contact "Miss Utility" at 
1-800-257-7777, 48 hours prior to any excavation or construction.

4. This plan is to show proposed fire access to an existing 633 square foot
detached two story frame accessory structure to be used as an MMA
studio. This plan is filed in conLunction with a conditional use application
for a home occupation with a maLor impact. the studio is not sprinkled.
On-street and off street parking proposed as part of this conditional use
application that is anticipated to impact emergency services services
apparatus motions is shown heron.

5. Postoak road is a 2 lane road divided with double yellow lines and signed as
25 MPH.

6. The location of the nearest Ex. Fire hydrant is shown hereon.

7. There are no locked gates or fences that prohibit emergency service
personnel access to the main side hinge door for the studio. See external
and internal walking path for complete length of travel from access route
to the studio.

8. The closest fire station to the site is Rockville Fire Station 33, located
at 11430 Falls Road, Potomac, MD 20854. Emergency service vehicles are
expected to reach the site traveling East on Postoak road. Emergency
service vehicles shall enter the side along movement path #1 eastbound
entry, as shown hereon. Vehicles are expected to back out of the site
along movement path #2 eastbpind entry, as shown hereon, and leave
traveling East on Postoak road. If warranted, emergency service vehicles
can also enter the site traveling westbound along Postoak Road via
movement path #1 westbound entry and will back out of the site via
movement path #2 westbound entry. See assocaiated movement paths, with
access path shown thusly:

9. The existing site entrance as shown hereon is s less than 20' in width. The
existing entrance shall be widened in the location shown herone to allow
for suitable fire access.

10. the maximum walking path from the fire access path to the furthest reach
within the MMA studio is:

    79' First floor
    106' Second floor

11. The existing detached residence is not a part of this access plan and is not
a part of the conditional use application.
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good neighbor 

Mitra Firouz <mitrak2000@gmail.com> 
Tue 6/7/2022 2:23 PM 

To: Todd Margolis <todd@toddmargolis.com> 

To whom it may concern: 

I am Todd Margolis next door neighbor, I have known him since he moved into this area. He's been a positive and 

productive businessman for our community. I have the pleasure of seeing happy kids going to his business. 

The Margolis family are a treasure to have in our community and a joy to have them as neighbors. 

You are more than welcome to contact me if you have any questions. 

Mitra Firouz 

8408 Postoak Rd. 

Potomac , Md. 20854 

301-980-6915 
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